## 504504119 08/15/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4550823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED ONE-TENTH (1/10TH) OWNERSHIP		
SEQUENCE:	1		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IG HOLDINGS, LLC	08/10/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENCOMPASS MOBILE, LLC		
Street Address:	9970 W. CHEYENNE AVENUE		
City:	LAS VEGAS		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89129		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8302213	
Patent Number:	7041719	
Patent Number:	6588511	
Patent Number:	6896065	
Application Number:	11326594	
Application Number:	11834316	
Application Number:	12101373	
Application Number:	12186942	
Application Number:	12425371	
Application Number:	10681831	
Application Number:	12186922	
Application Number:	61496448	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (702)644-2723

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** kevin.seltzer@gowireless.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN M. SELTZER

Address Line 1: 9970 W. CHEYENNE AVENUE LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89129

PATENT

504504119 REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0179

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN M. SELTZER		
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin M. Seltzer/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2017		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Short Form Executed Assignment (for filing)#page1.tif			
source=Short Form Executed Assignment (for filing)#page2.tif			
source=Short Form Executed Assignment (for filing)#page3.tif			
source=Short Form Executed Assignment (for filing)#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0180

#### EXHIBIT C

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 10th day of August, 2017, by and between IG Holdings, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignor") and Encompass Mobile, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (hereinafter "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Assignment individually as "Party" and collectively as "Parties."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor owns an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications described on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid patents and applications, including any and all rights, priorities and privileges provided under United States, state or foreign law or multinational law, compact, treaty, protocol, convention or organization, or other legal protections or related rights that are or may be secured in any jurisdiction anywhere in the world with respect to the foregoing (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to accept the assignment of an undivided one-tenth (1/10th) ownership interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to Assignee an undivided one-tenth (1/10th) ownership interest in and to all of the following rights and property interests, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made: (i) the Patents; (ii) all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continued prosecution applications, provisional applications, utility models, petty patents, and all Letters Patent which may be granted from the Patents; (iii) all revalidations, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; (iv) any and all applications that have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on any of the foregoing, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing related and registrations pertaining thereto; (v) all causes of action (in law or equity) and rights to sue, counterclaim and/or recover for past, present or future infringement with respect to the foregoing; and (vi) all rights throughout the world corresponding to the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

Assignor hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to transfer all ownership rights in and to the Patent Rights to Assignee as assignee of an undivided one-half interest or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment. Assignor will take, or cause to be taken, all such other and further actions as may be required by Assignee to effect the assignment contemplated hereby, or which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in Assignee, its heirs and assigns its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights hereby assigned and conveyed.

Assignor warrants and covenants to Assignee, its heirs and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the Patent Rights herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor and not disclosed to Assignee, and that Assignor has the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

{01814174.DOCX}

REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0181

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this assignment as of the 10th day of August, 2017. **ASSIGNOR** IG HOLDINGS Name: Matthew Kriesel Title: President STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF TREMPEALEAU ) On this day of August, 2017 before me personally appeared Matthew Kriesel, to me known to be the duly authorized representative of Assignor described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY: **ASSIGNEE** ENCOMPASS MOBILE, LLC By: Name:

{01814174.DOCX}

Title:

PATENT REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0182

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed this assignment as of the 10th day of August, 2017. ASSIGNOR IG HOLDINGS, LLC By:\_\_ Name: Matthew Kriesel Title: President STATE OF WISCONSIN )ss. COUNTY OF TREMPEALEAU ) On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2017 before me personally appeared Matthew Kriesel, to me known to be the duly authorized representative of Assignor described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY: ASSIGNEE ENCOMPASS/MOBILE, LLC

{01814174.DOCX}

PATENT REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0183

# SCHEDULE 1

## DESCRIPTION OF PATENTS

Title appropriate the second of the second o	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent or Publication	Grant/ Publication
			No.	Date -
HELMETS AND VESTS	10/962,189	8-Oct-04	2006/0075544	13-Apr-06
SHOCK ABSORBING COMPOUND	10/672,706	26-Sep-03	7,041,719	9-May-06
SHOCK ABSORBING COMPOUND	04789076.9	24-Sep-04	EP1675897	7-Apr-05
HOOFED ANIMAL PAD	10/094,030	7-Mar-02	6,588,511	8-Jul-03
HOOFED ANIMAL PAD	10/613,740	3-Jul-03	6,896,065	24-May-05
A SHOCK ABSORBING ENDLESS BELT FOR A TREADMILL	11/326,594	3-Jan-06	2006/0287147	21-Dec-06
MULTI-AXIALLY STRECHABLE POLYMERS SHOCK ABSORBING PAD	11/834,316	6-Aug-07	2008/0026658	31-Jan-08
ACOUSTICAL AND ENERGY ABSORBENT FLOORING UNDERLAYMENT	12/101,373	11-Apr-08	2008/0250729	16-Oct-08
VIBRATION ATTENUATING BALL RACQUET	12/186,942	6-Aug-08	2009/0042676	12-Feb-09
HOCKEY FOOT SHIELD	12/425,371	16-Apr-09	2011/0067270	24-Mar-11
REINFORCED POLYMER SHOCK ABSORBING PAD	10/681,831	8-Oct-03	2004/0191446	30-Sep-04
GEL TAPE	12/186,922	6-Aug-08	n/a	n/a
CUSHIONING STRUCTURE INCLUDING ELASTOMERIC COLUMNS	61/496,448	13-Jun-11	n/a	n/a

{01814174.DOCX}

PATENT REEL: 043554 FRAME: 0184

**RECORDED: 08/15/2017**